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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE TH]
E/S of Montego Avenue, 332 ft. N

i

centerline of Placid Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District ' B

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9309 Montego Avenue)

% CASENO. 04-170-A
Kathryn W. & Frederick J. Landefeld

Petitioners *
%ok sk ok sk %k ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Kathryn W. and
Frederick J. Landefeld. The variance request is for property located at 9309 Montego Avenue in
the northeastern area of Baltimore Cf)unty. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback of 24 ft. in
lieu of the required 30 ft. for a suntoom. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being 1o request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentatiﬁn presented.

The Petitionets have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the

‘ file to indicate that the requested vatiance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requitements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
| o Novewder
County, this day of Qectetrsr, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimotre County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback of 24 ft. in lieu
of the required 30 ft. for a sunroom, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt

of this Order: however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
J .
JOHIN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James I. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmnidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mzrs. Frederick J. Landefeld
9309 Montego Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Adininistrative Variance
Case No. 04-170-A
Property: 99309 Montego Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mzrs. Landefeld:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Ned Heller
1611 Feldbrook Road
Towson, MD 21286

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%Cg) Printad cn Racycled Papar



”I‘Z' Jc Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, It Is ordered

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at
which is presently zoned

This Petition shali be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The un::harsi%neci,i legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?/ and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
1

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1oz .3¢c/ BC28, 72
Permt arear yaod ritdaclt of 264 2 fop of
7he Vg et oA 3074‘. Yer a JUA vom

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

*

e perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

.

Signature ‘ Signature

Address | Telephone No. ﬁamle - Tys:e or Fy;ﬂy n ' L

———

City Stale Zip Code Signatlire’
Attorney For Petitioner: | 9569/ kZoaj:cﬁ_a_ﬁ( 10-665- 7747
Address , Telephone No,

e
_BLahimere, Md R/ A

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Cod

Representative to be Contacted:

Signaturré“ | | i E E )
Name ﬂ

Eumbaq} T

o N L | Zé[/ e /J_(_Z?maﬁ /% %o 29005

Addrass Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
N _ 29 . 2/ Ad

City & Stafe Zip Code Cit State Zip Code

)

bt B d e e . —— o — - r— ———— —— ey — -, =t — [ —

by the Z ‘Commissioner of Baltimore County,
day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

—— e ———— e ————— e e L —— . e gy e el e S e T N T et N T —— e e — T

15 - )
- Negaiglons of Baltimare County and that the property be reposted.

W

R Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

éENO: : O(-(/h* ['7‘ O L‘g- “ Reviewed By g] _[_’_ é E l Date | f ¥, :73 “0_3 t

Do b .
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date [ O ~ ! L0 3_)
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| Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirm under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows;: That the information harein given is within the personal knnwleda‘e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ? 20 P07 EED 1405
| ress | .

| - .
Pl T 71T O LS D d VA D) O MR L%
O State p Code

That based upon personat knoﬁledge.?tﬁﬁe following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical dlfﬂculgy? ,

LE _/7,/4?‘,)5: ) EX }-57.7/06 Dﬁa’fd Ot art coPS  Cosrmcr: =L
V5 eaas G0, (e Wovlo Mow like V& Sualess T
AAECER To GCriE US IO f?‘?m)ﬁ l L vinsg S o) A
) Ldeviel, We AeE Bovr TiTleon o Alwe
() ChdDecs Ao (7) Gesno o ddmd o e Aleed
TEHE POD 7owAl SrHCE I THE P &y G758 7B
6’4—774@54@)5- //ﬁa/'éi L 1 D e ol 2R /@44&5 rFat £
(D€ amd) NOT /AAFFoen 76 ~0UE AITO A Lrdbee
 enE '

That the Affiant(s) fakcknow’ledge_(s) thét if a formal demand Is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
" advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. |

! / | : / | ()
] r .-":q:f":f s - “"' i ....’ 4 f\ .f.j..-r ? A .l. AW . ) J ,_r
hegure

ghature > 17 N

o Lo nde J

NS (Vnan Teon T\

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this. «.J _ day of. £ 7457 FIL3  petore me, a Notary Public of the State
. of Maryland, in and for the C ly aforasald, personally appearec
S A g SN, e RV S ' gz
7 s daseid,  Aasdefell> & A2l ANAly
herAffiant(s) herein, personally knowg/or satisfactorily identified fo me7as such Affiant(s)C”

- AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. -

QIIC

SAMANTHA E. SAGNER

' ] My Commission Explires
REYV 10/25/01 | S ] My Commission Expires February.6, 2007, -
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Aiﬁda"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirmg under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, ‘as
follows; That the information herein ‘?iven is within the personal knowled&e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat A 3o L 77007 &l D 1405

2778 £ Ul vl o T =—2 2L
s 14=] p 15

Thai based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty): :

(RIE ,47,4&,5 1) EXISTING LDl  cdrtiart cIAS Cods7macrea oS
/5/5:4% Ge, (D€ ovto rlow Lik& 75 &Edless T =
EER To e US AOOTIONAL Ly Vird& I o) THE
) Level, We Aes Borr LETi800 o AbwE
(4) CitdDecw A0 (7) Geand Ol ddids) 00 e Aleed
THe POD 7oAl SIPCE IHER) THE Fom i dy G735 T
éﬂﬂﬁbéf lle /‘/ﬁc/é Zfb/c::ﬁ /4/536.5_: o £ )/c‘f_’ﬁﬁ Pl O

LIl am) o7 ,DFFoeo To A0UE /AT A Lo dbed
/-A:mé

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. '

;;gnature e |
i | A -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Eﬁf _ day of: W SR 4317 00F , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County afo s personally appearec L/

gl BN O A Nt A oA 2l 7 A AL X Lt 7z

@ Atfiant(s) herein, personallgriown of salisiactqrly identified to me a6 such Afjgant(s). 4

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

- A

Notary Public /7
/ SAMANTHA E. SAGNER

- My.Commission Expires W%ﬁﬂ&ﬂﬂg__

s ) : My Commission Expiras February 8, 2007 .
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ition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property lbmted at
. which is presently zoned

This Petitlon shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?.ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
; |Bog .3.c./; BczR 1,
/6%»7 /"ﬁ%feqr yano Sel-taclf of 24 % Srew
0 Yhe regured 30 3 ~or a Sun room

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {0 be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

P perAury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
18 the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: . Legal Owner(s):
- — | . ' ¥ - "
i WS S lgi.ki : *';;._L:W@&/‘GQ L.. oy
Name - Type or Print . ypa or m ;
Signature Signature "
Address Telephone No.
City Siate Zip Code Signatu
Attorney For Petitloner: 9369 Mon+ INE 4r0-665- 7747
| . Address _ Telephone No.
| | - _Bahimere, Ml &/
Narne - Type or Print City State Zlp Cod
. ,__ . | Representative to be Contacted:
Signhature . 15/ ;; o
Company - Name ” t ‘ “
I [/ Fel braod Y 403307
Address - Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
Cify T o State Zip Code Cit ~—Slale Zip Code
e e e i e - T R e — —— = i ——— e RNV et Sy oy Ay
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that The property be reposted.

:i!}:i‘:‘:*.i!’ .
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oo % | Zoning Commlssioner of B.azftEj'Tuj;q Couhty T
R L A O O Sl N0 L T e
CASENO. =) (l&‘*ﬁi;ﬁ(} / 9 Reviewed By g } ( :4’4 Date__/| 0 = ) 5
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CERTFICATE OF POSTING

Dater 1012 )02

RE: Case Numberi__ <2 A- 110 -A
cPetitionery Veveloper: T geck. Lasvefelo
Date of Heara/Closig 16121 o

L

This 1s to certify under the penatles of periry that the necessany sina( s) required by law were posted conspicuously
on the proverty located 26— A209 Mot (aty - ANT

the sigr( s) were posted on _____. \Q_l 10 } 02 —
- " - - - CMonth, Day, Year)

1

aetire o olan Vosters

Charles E, Merritt

96| Magledt Road

Balkimere, MU 2|12%4
4HO-669-5967




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP.’MENT OF PERMITS AND *DEV.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW :

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Numberﬁ [7)0O

Address 9.3 O Cf MO_&JI_E‘_Z}:O %{ “

-A
Contact Person: \ . ) Phone Number. 410-887~'3891
\@}mner iEase Prinl Y Mame | |
Filing Date: _ /0~3-0 & Posting Date: /0-12-0 .3 Closing Date: /0-27> 0.3

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should ‘be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The petilioner must use one of the Sign posters on the approved list {on {he
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting cosls. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign_posiers on the approved list and the pelilioner
IS again responsible for all associated cosls. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noled above. It should remain there thiough the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadhine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet lo file
a iormal request for a public hearing. Please understand thal even if there 15 no formal
request for a public hearing, the process Is not compiete on the closing dale

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief: or {C)
order that (he maller be sel in for a public heannyg.  You will receive writlen notilicalion
(lypically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granled,
denied, or will go lo public hearing. The order will be mailed !o you by First Class maul.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go 10 a publc hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you  The sign on the property mus! be
changed giving notice of the hearnng date. time and location As when [(he sign was originally

nosted, certification of thig change and a photograph of the alterecd sign must be forwarded to
(his office.

Lt Alge s et
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
- |
Case Number €3- /70 A Address 9 3@ 9 fMjﬂJ TE(M-D /4\1{ >

Pelitioner's Name m& Z/‘?NQE-:Q:,/G{ . - Telephone vdez “““M"‘L 77¥7

Posting Date: _/(9;9['2.%9 o) Closing Date: /0‘*2’7-_DB .
A VARIAN LG
Wording for Sign:  To Permit A ReA 2 1 AZD Set Azl HE zc,coaﬁ-..*
IN [ (EW at TTHe LD U 250 BOqﬁ’]L.. £ﬁa_ f}

RYSINA 2L




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROC
HEARINGS

DURES FOR ZONING

Pl

The Baltimore County Zonindg Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circutation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is respensible for the costs associated with these requirements
I'he newspaper will bill the person Iisted below for the advertisirg  This advertising 1s
due upcn receipt and should te remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case f\iumber / 7 D
Petitioner f’E’\D Eﬂlfu/Z _Zﬁ-NQ_E-E WOEJ-O . o -
Address or Location 6750}? M&m,-—o /‘9}&; gﬁﬁ?}g W, {286

. e B - . UL ey m am e Bl ke WS W

PLeASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL 772

Name.

Acdress f__m; N .

‘il

Telephone Number: ﬂ(Q il @ é_é S 7 ’7';/&7




Department of Permits a’

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing,
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 27, 2003

Frederick Landefeld
Kathryn Landefeld
9309 Montego Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Landefeld.:
RE: Case Number: 04-170-A, 9309 Montego Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 3, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. CJILLQQ-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:klim

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel
Ned Heller, 1611 Feldbrook Road, Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500 -

County Office Building, Room 111 October 22, 2003 .
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: October 20, 2003

Ltem NoO.: 170F175, 177-181

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

{é%) Prntod with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 28, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-170 and 174
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \XO"QL\A ‘ I! l
Section Chieftgy/ z, ﬂ‘é\

ATFK/LL
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NOV 1 2003



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor huenm.ﬁ'wei Rubert L. Flanagan, Secretary
le J. Pedersen, Adminisiralor
Adminlatr tion -

Michael S. Steele, L. Governor
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF Tannspommow

" Date; /¢7: 21 @23

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County .
Baltimore County Office of ' Item No. /777 J M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] L

/- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-tree number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 * Phone 410.545.0300 * www.marylandroads.com
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